
 
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad or Android 
Device.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another 

format or language please contact: 
Governance Support, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

 (1) 

 
Friday, 28 February 2025 

 

Meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Thursday, 6 March 2025 
2.00 pm  
Banking Hall, Castle Circus entrance on the left corner of the Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 
 

 
Members of the Board 

 

Councillor David Thomas (Chairman) 

Matt Fox, NHS Devon Clinical Commissioning Group 

Pat Harris, Healthwatch Torbay 

Tara Harris, Divisional Director of Community and Customer Services 

Adel Jones, Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust 

Roy Linden, Devon and Cornwall Police 

Nancy Meehan, Director Children's Services 

Paul Northcott, Adult Safeguarding Board 

Paul Phillips, Department for Work and Pensions 

Lincoln Sargeant, Director of Public Health 

Tanny Stobart, Imagine This Partnership (Representing the Voluntary Children and Young 

People Sector) 

Pat Teague, Ageing Well Assembly 

Jo Williams, Director of Adults Services 

Councillor Bye 

Councillor David Thomas 

Councillor Tranter 

 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


 

(2) 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive any apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the Health and 

Wellbeing Board held on 12 December 2024. 
 

3.   Declaration of interest 
 

 

3(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
Members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

3(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 
respect of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman/woman decides are 

urgent. 
 

5.   Torbay Joint Health & Wellbeing Strategy 6 monthly monitoring 
reports & developing the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2026 - 
Julia Chisnell (20 mins) 

(Pages 11 - 24) 

 To consider a report that monitors the delivery of the Torbay Joint 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 
 

6.   Suicide Prevention Annual Update - Rachel Brett (20 mins) (Pages 25 - 34) 
 To consider a report that provides an update on the Torbay suicide 

prevention action plan 2024-27 and a proposal to develop a One 
Devon Integrated Care System suicide prevention action plan. 
 



 

(3) 

7.   Devon Joint Forward Plan - John Taylor (10 mins) (Pages 35 - 116) 
 To consider a report on the Joint Forward Plan (JFP) 2025–30 

which sets out how the NHS Devon Integrated Care Board (ICB) 
and its partners will deliver the One Devon Integrated Care Strategy 
over the next five years. 
 

8.   Devon, Cornwall, and Isles of Scilly Health Protection 
Committee Annual Assurance Report 2023/24 - Julia Chisnell 
(15 mins) 

(Pages 117 - 196) 

 To note the report. 
 

9.   Draft South Local Care Partnership Strategy to Tackle Health 
Inequalities - Jo Curtis (15 mins) 

(Pages 197 - 224) 

 To consider the Torbay and South Devon Inequalities Strategy. 
 

10.   Integrated Care Board and NHS 10 Year Plan Updates - Karen 
Barry (10 mins) 

(Verbal Report) 

 To note a verbal update on the above. 
 

11.   Local Care Partnership - update - Anna Coles (5 mins) (Verbal Report) 
 To note the update. 

 
12.   Turning the Tide & Cost of Living programmes - Lincoln 

Sargent & Jo Williams (5 mins) 
(Verbal Report) 

 To note the update. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

  

Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

12 December 2024 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Nick Bye, Matt Fox, Paul Northcott, Miranda Pusey, Lincoln Sargeant, Tanny 
Stobart, Councillor David Thomas and Jo Williams 

 

 
16. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Pat Harris (Healthwatch), Nancy 
Meehan (Director of Children’s Services, Torbay Council) and Roy Linden (Devon 
and Cornwall Police) who was represented by Miranda Pusey. 
 

17. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 26 
September were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

18. Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust - Integrated Care Model - 
Dawn Butler (30 minutes)  
 
The Board noted a presentation on the Integrated Care Model for Torbay and South 
Devon NHS Foundation Trust.  Dawn Butler, Deputy Director of Transformation and 
Partnerships for the Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust informed 
Members that when you look at the population of Torbay there are troubling trends, 
economic fragilit
[...]
rated with 

multi-agency colleagues 
on the procurement of the 

Devon Emotional 
Health and 
Wellbeing Service 
for Children and 
Young People 

  
Hosted a successful 

webinar on 
emotional health 
and wellbeing 
support for 
children and 
young people for 

164 Devon and Torbay 
professionals (more 
retrospective views) 

 

Page 28

https://www.torbaycommunities.com/torbay-community-helpline/
https://www.torbaycommunities.com/torbay-community-helpline/
https://batonofhopeuk.org/the-tour/
https://batonofhopeuk.org/the-tour/
https://devoncf.com/latest-news/recent-grant-awards-clasp/


 

 

. Data and intelligence 

3.1 Encouragingly our ONS suicide rate has continued to decline since our last reporting at the 

Health and Wellbeing Board. In 2022 our suicide rate was 16.6 per 100,000. This is a 

positive trend, however, rates are still significantly above national and regional rates as 

shown in the following chart. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Our suicide rate for 2023 has been reported to show a radical reduction to 12.5 per 100,000 

– similar to the regional suicide rate. Dramatic shifts in population rates are uncommon. On 

further investigation lengthy coronial delays mean that the number of deaths registered 

within the year are not reflective of the number of deaths that we would expect (3 deaths 

registered in 2023 compared to an average of 20 deaths per year). This has been 

triangulated with local real time surveillance data which indicates that the number of 

suspected suicides is not out with our norm. The Health and Wellbeing Board is therefore 

advised to base prioritisation and decision making on previous ONS data from 2022 and to 

assume a similar rate and review when future figures are available. 

4. One Devon ICS suicide prevention plan 

4.1 Our vision is for every suicide to be seen as a tragedy from which learning and 

understanding can be taken and that suicide prevention is everyone’s business. Our system 

aspires to make Devon, Plymouth and Torbay suicide safer communities that builds 

personal and community resilience and supports people in times of crisis.  We hope to 

deliver a consistent reduction in the suicide rate for all areas of Devon, Plymouth and 

Torbay so that they are at least in line with the national average, with an ambition to be 

below the national average. 

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

18

20

2001
- 03

2002
- 04

2003
- 05

2004
- 06

2005
- 07

2006
- 08

2007
- 09

2008
- 10

2009
- 11

2010
- 12

2011
- 13

2012
- 14

2013
- 15

2014
- 16

2015
- 17

2016
- 18

2017
- 19

2018
- 20

2019
- 21

2020
- 22

2021
- 23

Torbay Suicide rate per 100,000 (persons) against 
comparators (2001-2023)

Torbay Devon Plymouth South West England

Page 29



 

 

4.2 Currently, each Local Authority in the Devon ICS area has its own suicide prevention action 

plan that is accountable to their respective Health and Wellbeing Boards. Each local plan is  

based on the priorities of the national suicide prevention strategy for England: 2023 to 2028 

and therefore there is significant overlap between the plans 

4.3 We recommend moving to a single, Integrated Care System (ICS) wide, strategy action 

plan with core system partners. This shared action plan would continue to be based on the 

national strategy and, importantly, it would maintain the focus on the local elements of each 

area based on local priorities. The national suicide prevention strategy provides a platform 

and framework to facilitate a One Devon Suicide Prevention Action Plan, with local 

collaboration across key partner organisations, including NHS, voluntary, community and 

social sectors (VCSE), employers and individuals. 

4.4 There are several benefits of a transition to a single, ICS-wide, integrated plan:   

 Coordination of interconnected actions through oversight of a single plan (including 

opportunities for joint work, mutual support and innovation). This will reduce duplication 

of ef
[...]
 to local suicide prevention activity and 

making suicide prevention everyone’s business.  

Under this recommendation these local suicide prevention partnership will play a key role in 

the development of the shared plan, ensuring that local priorities are captured. 

Furthermore, the local partnerships will continue to provide a forum for delivery of the plan 

at a local authority level. 

4.7 There is a precedent for single plans across an ICS: 

 Dorset ICS has a single suicide prevention strategy that is a partnership between the 

two local authorities, NHS commissioners, service providers, VCSE organisations and 

other statutory services, that reports to their respective Health and Wellbeing Boards.  

 The Peninsula Health Protection Committee works collaboratively across the Devon, 

Cornwall and Isles of Scilly health protection system, providing one set of strategic 

priorities and annual reports to their respective Health and Wellbeing Boards.  

4.8 A single One Devon ICS suicide prevention action plan would maintain local elements key 

to suicide prevention as well as accountability to each Health and Wellbeing Board and 

would provide annual reports to the boards. Local partners would continue to inform the 

development of the plan and to lead local implementation.   

5. Financial Opportunities and Implications 

5.1 None.   

6. Engagement and Consultation 

6.1 The Torbay Suicide Prevention Plan has engagement from a wide range of local partners 

who continue to be involved through the strategic and working groups.  Devonwide 

colleagues are involved through the Devon Suicide Prevention Oversight Group.   

7. Tackling Climate Change 

7.1 Tackling climate change is an ongoing agenda item of groups directly associated with the 

Torbay multi-agency suicide prevention action plan. 

8. Associated Risks 

8.1 The risk that suicide prevention is not owned by the wider system, and of a fragmented 

approach, will be mitigated by co-developing
[...]
year’s JFP refresh has been a light-touch update, in line with national guidance, 
as the system awaits the NHS 10-Year Plan. The strategic goals remain unchanged, 
and the refresh focuses on aligning the JFP with emerging priorities, including the 
Devon Medium-Term Financial Plan (MFP) and NHS’s Devon Annual Plan and NHS 
operational planning guidance.  

The JFP 2025–30 is structured around three key themes: 

• Healthy People  

• Healthy, Safe Communities  

• Healthy, Sustainable System 

The governance section of the plan has been updated to reflect the recently agreed 
One Devon system arrangements, with the System Leadership Group (SLG) 
overseeing delivery. The JFP Steering Group, comprising of NHS Directors of 
Strategy and Directors of Public Health from local authorities, has overseen the 
refresh process. 

The JFP must be submitted to NHS England by 31 March 2025, with final approval 
by NHS Devon and NHS Provider Boards in March. The Health and Wellbeing Board 
is asked to formally endorse the draft plan confirming alignment with local priorities, 
namely those described in relevant Health and Wellbeing Strategies.  

 

 
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



2. Recommendation 

The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to: 

ENDORSE the updated draft Joint Forward Plan (2025-30) and confirm it aligns with 
the priorities identified in the latest Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  

3. Supporting Information 

The Joint Forward Plan (JFP) is a mandatory five-year plan for Integrated Care 
Boards (ICBs) and ICS partners. It sets out how the Integrated Care Strategy will be 
delivered and describes how the local NHS and local government partners will: 

• Meet physical and mental health needs. 

• Deliver universal NHS commitments and fulfil ICB statutory duties. 

• Address the four core purposes of Integrated Care Systems (ICSs). 

The JFP consolidates local plans (e.g., HWBSs, NHS operational plans) to ensure 
alignment of transformation efforts, reduce duplicat
[...]
sh of the Joint Forward Plan (JFP) has been supported by a JFP Steering 
Group, which includes representatives from health and local authorities and reports 
to the System Leadership Group (SLG). The Steering Group will review the draft 
plan (attached) and provide advice on any further revisions required before final 
agreement and publication. 

The draft plan will now be considered by all three Devon Health and Wellbeing 
Boards and the One Devon Integrated Care Partnership before the final version is 
agreed by the System Leadership Group. It will then be submitted for approval by the 
NHS Devon and NHS Provider Boards in March. 

Timeline 

NHS England (NHSE) has confirmed that the JFP must be completed by April 2025, 
with a copy of the document submitted to NHSE by 31 March 2025. 

4. Relationship to Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 

4.1 The Joint Forward Plan is informed by the Join Strategic Needs Assessment 

5. Relationship to Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

5.1 The Joint Forward Plan describes how relevant elements of the Joint Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy will be delivered by the NHS.  

6. Implications for future iterations of the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment and/or Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

(i.e. Does anything need to change in future versions of the JSNA and/or JHWS as a result of 
what you’re asking the Board to do?) 

Future changes to the above will be addressed when the Joint Forward Plan 
is next updated in 2026-27 

6.1 

Appendices 

Appendix 1: Joint Forward Plan 2025-30 (Draft) 

Background Papers: 
The following documents/files were used to compile this report: 

 

Page 38



 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
  

One Devon Five-Year 
Joint Forward Plan 
2025-2030 DRAFT V.01  
 
DRAFT  

Appendix A  

Page 39

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 1



 

2 

Contents 
 
Contents ..................................................................................................................... 2 

Foreword .................................
[...]
hcare inequalities and how these link to 

ambitions of the One Devon Partnership Integrated Care Strategy and 5 Year Joint 

Forward Plan and the 10 year NHS Plan.  

iii. To use the intelligence generated to ensure that population health, heath and 

healthcare inequalities, prevention, and early intervention, are centre stage in 

thinking, planning and actions across the South LCP.  

 

6.3. This strategy has been drafted to support that work. 

7. Options under consideration 

7.1. The Strategy sets out a number of areas for concerted action.   

 

8. Financial Opportunities and Implications 

8.1. None 

 

Page 198



 

 

9. Legal Implications 

9.1. None 

 

10. Engagement and Consultation 

10.1. Stakeholders have been engaged as part of the development of this strategy. 

 

11. Procurement Implications 

11.1.  None 

 

12. Protecting our naturally inspiring Bay and tackling Climate Change 

12.1. This strategy acknowledges social and ecological boundaries that frame a way for people 

and the planet to thrive, as it makes connection between the many determinants of health.   

 

13. Associated Risks 

13.1. Risks are associated with the growing gap in health inequalities if no further action is taken. 

Page 199



   

 

14. Equality Impact Assessment 

Protected 

characteristics 

under the Equality 

Act and groups with 

increased 

vulnerability  

Data and insight  Equality considerations (including any 

adverse impacts)  

Mitigation activities  Responsible 

department 

and 

timeframe for 

implementing 

mitigation 

activities 

Age 18 per cent of Torbay 

residents are under 18 years 

old. 

55 per cent of Torbay 

residents are aged between 

18 to 64 years old. 

27 per cent of Torbay 

residents are aged 65 and 

older. 

Age profiles are highlighted as part of the 

population profile that has informed the 

development of this strategy.  

 

Ageing, frailty and isolation is a priority 

PLUS theme for this strategy. Work is 
[...]
esses key areas of inequality identified in the 
population health profile. To date, the work has involved reviewing the locality health 
profile and identifying priority areas of focus. Creating this strategy helps the LCP to 
look further ahead, developing a longer-term approach to tackling deep-seated 
issues that reactive responses to short-term funding do not allow for. 
 

1.2 Who has been involved in developing it. 

Members of the Population Health subgroup include public health consultants from 
Torbay and Devon local authorities, leaders from voluntary, community, charity and 
social enterprise sector infrastructure organisations, Torbay and South Devon NHS 
Foundation Trust, Devon Partnership NHS Trust and NHS Devon.  
 

1.3 Our shared ambition 

To tackle inequalities in outcomes, experience and access within the South Local 
Care Partnership.  
 

1.4 Our goals together  

 Develop and identify a shared vision for population health.  

 Provide clarity on inequalities within the South LCP, recognising the difference 
between health inequalities and healthcare inequalities and how these link to 
ambitions of the One Devon Partnership Integrated Care Strategy and 5 Year 
Joint Forward Plan and the 10 year NHS Plan.  

 To use the intelligence generated to ensure that population health, heath and 
healthcare inequalities, prevention, and early intervention, are centre stage in 
thinking, planning and actions across the South LCP.  

 

1.5 Our respective roles in making this happen 

All organisations and sectors to focus on their strengths, amplifying the connections 
between us to make more of a difference. For example, since the COVID pandemic 
the VCSE has been drawn into supporting crisis management (such as supporting 

Page 207



 

Page 4 of 19 
 

people to be discharged more quickly from hospital), rather than its core strength 
and purpose of prevention and supporting the core determinants of health. 
 
By working together in this way, all org

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

  

Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

6 March 2025 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Nick Bye, Peter Collins, Nancy Meehan, Lincoln Sargeant, Tanny Stobart, 
Councillor Hayley Tranter and Jo Williams 

 

 
27. Election of Chairman/woman for the meeting  

 
In the absence of the Chairman, Councillor David Thomas and the Vice-Chairman, 
Matt Fox, Councillor Tranter was elected Chairwoman for the meeting, in 
accordance with Standing Orders H3.2. 
 

28. Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor David Thomas, Paul Phillips, 
Paul Northcott, Tara Harris, Pat Harris, Roy Linden and Matt Fox. 
 
The Board were informed that Matt Fox had stood down from the Health and 
Wellbeing Board.  The Chairwoman on behalf of the Board, requested the Board’s 
thanks be formally recorded, recognising Matt’s valuable contribution to the Board 
and providing a GP and primary care perspective to discussions.  
 

29. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 12 
December 2024 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairwoman. 
 

30. Declaration of interest  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

31. Urgent items  
 
The Chairwoman informed the Board that there was one urgent item, that being the 
delegated sign-off of the Better Care Fund (BCF) 2025/26 Planning Submission.  
Members considered a paper that outlined the process for ensuring the Torbay 
Health and Wellbeing Board (HWBB) met the required deadline to submit a Better 
Care Fund (BCF) 2025/26 Planning submission to the Department of Health and 
Social Care (DHSC) by 31 March 2025. 
 
The Board was informed that the guidance and supporting plans and templates to 
complete the submission had only recently been shared by the Department for 
Health and Social Care. Since then, colleagues in both Torbay Council, NHS 



Health and Wellbeing Board  Thursday, 6 March 2025 
 

 

Devon, and Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust (TSDFT) had been 
working in partnership to complete the plans and get them signed off within the 
challenging timescales that had been set.  
 
Following representations from local authorities, a decision had been made by 
national Better Care Fund partners based on feedback from local areas that the 
final Health and Wellbeing Board submission could be signed off by Health and 
Wellbeing Boards post submission.  However, to meet the 31 March 2025 deadline 
it was recommended that the Chairman of the Health and Wellbeing Board be given 
delegated authority to sign off the Better Care Fund 25/26 planning documents, 
alongside the council’s Chief Executive, Section 151 Officer, and Director of Adults 
and Community Services, subject to these plans being formally approved by the 
Health and Wellbeing Board on the 19 June 2025. 
 
By consensus, the Board resolved that the Chairman of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board be given delegated authority to sign off the Better Care Fund 25/26 planning 
submission, subject to these plans being formally approved by Health and 
Wellbeing Board on the 19 June 2025. 
 

32. Torbay Joint Health & Wellbeing Strategy 6 monthly monitoring reports & 
developing the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2026  
 
Members noted a report on the six-monthly monitoring of the delivery of the Torbay 
Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  The report highlighted the latest 
developments and any risks or challenges that had been flagged by individual 
programmes.   
 
In relation to the Healthy Ageing Programme, Pat Teague provided an update on 
the work of Torbay Citizens Assembly (TCA).  TCA had around 700 online 
members with 50 to 60 members who regularly attend the quarterly meetings held 
around Torbay.  The vision of TCA was to provide an independent platform for 
residents to voice their interests and concerns, achieving change, and making 
Torbay the best place it can be to grow older.  During 2025 TCA would be focusing 
on 3 themes, housing, transport and health.  Meetings would have speakers, 
information, discussions and consultations on current aspects of the three key 
themes with members newsletters also being used to disseminate information on 
these themes. 
 
Julia Chisnell, Consultant in Public Health sought views on the development of the 
next iteration of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy, with the Board expressing 
the need for the principles of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy to take 
Torbay forward as a place, with a delivery plan, that helps drive delivery of the 
wider place shaping work being undertaken in Torbay. 
 

33. Suicide Prevention Annual Update - Rachel Brett  
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board considered a report that provided an update on 
the Torbay suicide prevention action plan 2024-27 and a proposal to develop a One 
Devon Integrated Care System suicide prevention action plan.   
 



Health and Wellbeing Board  Thursday, 6 March 2025 
 

 

Members were advised that Torbay had been selected to host the South West leg 
of the 2025 Baton of Hope charity tour on Tuesday 30 September 2025. The tour 
supported priority three of Torbay’s suicide prevention action plan – Harness 
passion, commit to collaborate and pool resources to reduce suicides. 
 
Members welcomed the Office of National Statistics reporting that the suicide rate 
had continued to decline since last reporting at the Health and Wellbeing Board.  
Members noted in 2022 Torbay’s suicide rate was 16.6 per 100,000.  There was a 
decreasing trend, however, rates are still significantly above national and regional 
rates.  Members were advised that the suicide rate for 2023 had been reported to 
show a radical reduction to 12.5 per 100,000 – similar to the regional suicide rate.  
However, with Officers recognising that large yearly shifts in population rates were 
uncommon further investigation found that lengthy Coroner Service delays have 
meant that the number of deaths registered within the year were not reflective of the 
actual number of deaths that would be expected.  Therefore, the data had been 
triangulated with local real time surveillance data which indicates that the number of 
suspected suicides is unlikely to have fallen to the extent suggested by the national 
data and was in keeping with the typical numbers we have been expecting. The 
Health and Wellbeing Board was therefore advised to base prioritisation and 
decision making on previous Office of National Statistics data from 2022 and to 
assume a similar rate until such time future figures were available. 
 
Members were advised that currently, each Local Authority in the Devon Integrated 
Care System area had its own suicide prevention action plan that was accountable 
to their respective Health and Wellbeing Boards.  Each local plan was based on the 
priorities of the national suicide prevention strategy for England: 2023 to 2028 and 
therefore there was significant overlap between the plans across Devon. 
 
Officers recommended moving to a single, Integrated Care System wide, strategy 
action plan with core system partners.  A shared action plan would continue to be 
based on the national strategy and, importantly, it would maintain the focus on the 
local elements of each area based on local priorities.  The national suicide 
prevention strategy provided a platform and framework to facilitate a One Devon 
Suicide Prevention Action Plan, with local collaboration across key partner 
organisations, including NHS, voluntary, community and social sectors (VCSE), 
employers and individuals. 
 
Mapping of the three existing suicide prevention action plans from Plymouth, 
Torbay and Devon local authorities had demonstrated the feasibility of a shared 
plan.  A single One Devon Integrated Care System suicide prevention action plan 
would maintain local elements key to suicide prevention as well as accountability to 
each Health and Wellbeing Board and would provide annual reports to the boards.  
Local partners would continue to inform the development of the plan and lead local 
implementation. 
 
By consensus, the Board resolved that; 
 
1. the progress since last year’s suicide prevention action plan and the difference 

between national and local statistics and why this is the case, be noted; and 
 

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/suicide-prevention-strategy-for-england-2023-to-2028


Health and Wellbeing Board  Thursday, 6 March 2025 
 

 

2. the development of a One Devon Integrated Care System suicide prevention 
action plan be endorsed. 

 
34. Devon Joint Forward Plan  

 
The Health and Wellbeing Board considered a report on the Joint Forward Plan 
(JFP) 2025–30.  The JFP set out how NHS Devon Integrated Care Board (ICB) and 
its partners would deliver the One Devon Integrated Care Strategy over the next 
five years. It aligned with national requirements, ensured the local health and care 
system met physical and mental health needs, delivered statutory commitments, 
and addressed the four core purposes of Integrated Care Systems (ICSs).  
 
Members were advised that this year’s JFP refresh had been a light-touch update, 
in line with national guidance, as the system awaits the NHS 10-Year Plan. 
Members were informed that the strategic goals remain unchanged, and the refresh 
focused on aligning the JFP with emerging priorities, including the Devon Medium-
Term Financial Plan (MFP) and NHS Devon Annual Plan and NHS operational 
planning guidance.  
 
The JFP 2025–30 was structured around three key themes:  
• Healthy People 
• Healthy, Safe Communities  
• Healthy, Sustainable System 
 
The refresh of the JFP had been supported by a JFP Steering Group, which 
included representatives from health and local authorities and reported to the 
System Leadership Group (SLG). The draft plan would be considered by all three 
Devon Health and Wellbeing Boards and the One Devon Integrated Care 
Partnership before the final version was agreed by the System Leadership Group. It 
will then be submitted for approval by the NHS Devon and NHS Provider Boards in 
March, with a copy of the document submitted to NHS England by 31 March 2025. 
 
By consensus, the Board resolved: 
 
That the Joint Forward Plan (2025-30) was aligned with the priorities identified in 
the latest Health and Wellbeing Strategy and was endorsed. 
 

35. Devon, Cornwall, and Isles of Scilly Health Protection Committee Annual 
Assurance Report 2023/24  
 
The Board noted the Devon, Cornwall, and Isles of Scilly Health Protection 
Committee Annual Assurance Report 2023/24 which set out how partners, including 
Torbay Public Health, work together to protect the population from infectious 
disease and environmental hazards. 
 

36. Draft South Local Care Partnership Strategy to Tackle Health Inequalities  
 
The Board noted a report that set out the draft South Local Care Partnership 
Strategy to Tackle Health Inequalities. 
 



Health and Wellbeing Board  Thursday, 6 March 2025 
 

 

Members were advised that the Strategy had been developed following a review of 
our population health profile.  There were significant policy and data drivers to 
tackle inequality in our locality and an opportunity to come together and explore 
ways to make a difference to inequalities that, despite efforts by many, were 
becoming more sustained. 
 
A Population Health sub-group of the Local Care Partnership (LCP) had sought to:  
 

i. develop and identify a shared vision for population health; 
ii. provide clarity on inequalities within the South LCP, recognising the 

difference between health inequalities and healthcare inequalities and 
how these linked to ambitions of the One Devon Partnership Integrated 
Care Strategy and 5 Year Joint Forward Plan and the 10 year NHS Plan; 
and 

iii. use the intelligence generated to ensure that population health, heath and 
healthcare inequalities, prevention, and early intervention, were centre 
stage in thinking, planning and actions across the South LCP. 

 
The Strategy had been drafted to support that work and set out a number of areas 
for concerted action. 
 

37. Integrated Care Board and NHS 10 Year Plan Updates  
 
Members noted an update on the engagement undertaken on the 10 year Health 
Plan.  Members were informed that a number of events had been held at various 
locations and in various ways in order to target people, in the right place, at the right 
time.  The engagement activities had resulted in around 3,000 pieces of feedback 
from across Devon.  The themes coming out were:  
 

 how valued the NHS was, with staff seen as the most valuable but most 
vulnerable assets; 

 the need to address access to primary care, mental health and emergency 
care; and 

 better funding. 
 
The Board welcomed the opportunity for the local engagement findings to be 
presented to the next meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 

38. Local Care Partnership - update  
 
Members noted a verbal update on the Local Care Partnership which had been 
focusing work around the Strategy to tackle health inequalities and gaining greater 
understanding of the roles of the Health and Wellbeing Boards and the Local Care 
Partnerships for implementing it. 
 

39. Turning the Tide & Cost of Living programmes  
 
Lincoln Sargeant, Director of Public Health informed the Board that to some extent 
winter concerns had been mitigated through the range of co-ordinated actions taken 
by partners. He noted that whilst interest rates had fallen issues remained in 



Health and Wellbeing Board  Thursday, 6 March 2025 
 

 

respect of fuel poverty, as demonstrated by take up of winter fuel payments made 
through Household Support Fund.  The Board were advised that despite easing of 
the Cost of Living Crisis there will still be segments of the population in food poverty 
in particular single men and single parents.  Torbay Council Cabinet had endorsed 
a Food Strategy developed by the Torbay Food Network with the action plan being 
developed.  As we move past  the Cost of Living Crisis, focus was beginning to shift 
to social mobility. Many families and individuals were doing their best but without 
resilience circumstances meant that options weren’t always there to weather crises 
as they arise.  The Health and Wellbeing Board workshop on 24 June 2025 would 
focus on a wholistic approach to the delivering our economic strategy and ensuring 
our regeneration programmes to shape the Bay was inclusive of all groups of 
people. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


